



M/s VADSP Pharmaceuticals & Ors. Vs Union of India

**Cr. MMO No. 304 of 2022**

15.10.2025

Present: Mr. Karan Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for the respondent.

**Cr. M.P. No. 3686 of 2025**

By way of the present application, the applicant has sought the indulgence of this Court to place on record certain documents, which, according to the applicant, have bearing on the merits of the case. By way of present application, a prayer has been made to permit the applicant to place on record, letter dated 23.02.2015, issued by State Drugs Controller, letter dated 08.12.2017 and copy of Form No. 26, under Rules 73 and 83 in Schedule X of the Drugs and Cosmetic Act, Rules. These documents are stated to be material for the just adjudication of the case.

When put to notice, the application has been contested by putting forward the plea, which would be considered at the time of final hearing of the case, as the merits of the case have been pleaded, which is not required to be taken into consideration, at this stage. Moreover, the relevancy of the documents would be considered at the time of final hearing of the case.



2026:HHC:15077

For the above reasons, the application, is allowed and the documents are ordered to be taken on record. However, the authenticity of the said documents will be considered at the time of arguments.

Application is disposed of.

**Cr. MMO No. 304 of 2022**

List on 12.11.2025.

**( Virender Singh )  
Judge**

**15<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**  
*(Pranod)*